

Case No. 17-3427

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, SECRETARY OF LABOR,
Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

CATHEDRAL BUFFET, INC., et al.
Defendants-Appellants,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO, EASTERN DIVISION
CIVIL ACTION NO. 5:15-cv-01577

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS, CATHEDRAL BUFFET, INC. AND
REVEREND ERNEST ANGLE

William G. Chris (OH Sup. Ct. 0006593)
Lawrence R. Bach (OH Sup. Ct. 0021205)
Todd A. Mazzola (OH Sup. Ct. 0062160)
RODERICK LINTON BELFANCE, LLP
50 S. Main Street, 10th Floor
Akron, Ohio 44308
330.434.3000

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Defendant-Appellants, Cathedral Buffet, Inc. and Reverend Ernest Angley, make the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure..... ii

Table of Authorities.....v

Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....1

Jurisdictional Statement2

Statement of Issues.....3

Statement of the Facts and Case5

Argument and Analysis.....16

 I. Summary of Arguments.....16

 II. Standard of Review18

 III. The District Court Erred in its Application of the Law in
 Determining that the Volunteers were FLSA Employees.19

 A. The Supreme Court’s decision in *Alamo* requires a
 threshold economic remuneration analysis in
 determining whether a religiously-motivated
 volunteer is a statutory employee19

 B. The District Court ignored economic reality when
 it focused on the Cathedral Buffet’s “for profit”
 corporate filing status22

 C. The FLSA independent contractor/employee and
 trainee/employee factors used to determine
 employee status do not fit the volunteer/employee
 distinction here.....26

 D. The District Court took certain quotations from
 Alamo out of context to support its conclusion36

IV. The District Court erred in its factual finding that the volunteers were “coerced” and also in concluding that non-economic coercion provides a basis for determining an employment relationship under FLSA	38
V. The District Court’s determination that the volunteers are FLSA employees despite the absence of any expectation of compensation and based on aspects of “religious pressure” violates the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment	43
Conclusion	50
Certificate of Compliance	51
Certificate of Service	52
Designation of Relevant Court Documents	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Tony and Susan Alamo Found v. Sec’y of Labor, 471 U.S. 290 (1985) 1, 3, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 45, 46, 48, 49

Atkins v. Capri Training Ctr., Inc., No. 2:13-CV-06820 SDW, 2014 WL 4930906 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2014).....26

Bryson v. Middlefield Volunteer Fire Dep’t, Inc., 656 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2011)21

Cnty. For Creative Non-Violence v. Reid, 490 U.S. 730 (1989)21

Donovan v. Brandel, 736 F.2d 1114 (6th Cir. 1984)27, 31, 32

Fegley v. Higgins, 19 F.3d 1126 (6th Cir. 1994)18

Golden Rule Church Ass’n v. Commissioner, 14 T.C. 719 (1964)23

Int’l Soc. For Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Barber, 650 F.2d 430 (2nd Cir. 1981)47

Juino v. Livingston Par. Fire Dist. No. 5, 717 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 2013).....21

Kowalski v. Kowalski Heat Treating, Co., 920 F.Supp. 799 (N.D. Ohio 1996)39

Marie v. Am. Red Cross, 771 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2014)21, 27, 28, 31

Marshall v. Baptist Hosp., Inc., 473 F. Supp. 465 (M.D. Tenn. 1979).....33

Okoro v. Pyramid 4 Aegis, No. 11-C-267, 2012 WL 1410025 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2014)26

Ortega v. Denver Inst. L.L.C., No. 14-CV-01351-MEH, 2015 WL 4576976 (D. Colo. July 30, 2015).....23

Reich v. ConAngra, Inc., 987 F.2d 1357 (8th Cir.1993)39

Sec’y of Labor, U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. 3Re.com, Inc., 317 F.3d 534
(6th Cir. 2003)18

Shelby Cnty. Health Care Corp. v. Majestic Star Casino, 581 F.3d 355
(6th Cir. 2009)18

Shuvalova v. Cunningham, No. C 10-02159 RS, 2010 WL 5387770
(N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2010)42

Solis v. Laurelbrook Sanitarium & Sch., Inc., 642 F.3d 518
(6th Cir. 2011)26, 32, 33, 34

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Security Div.
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....18, 45

Todaro v. Twp. of Union, 27 F. Supp. 2d 517 (D.N.J. 1998).....30, 31

Walling v. Portland Terminal Co., 330 U.S. 148 (1947).....26, 33, 35, 37

Walz v. Tax Commission, 397 U.S. 664 (1970)47

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 15894

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)3, 5

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13312

28 U.S.C. § 13452

29 U.S.C. § 203(c)19

29 U.S.C. § 216(c)2

29 U.S.C. § 2172

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

First Amendment to U.S. Constitution..... 2, 5, 17, 18, 43, 45, 48, 49

RULES

29 CFR § 779.214 (1984)20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John 7:38, King James Bible44
